RESOLUTION NO. 1984 - 30

EXPRESSING GREAT SORROW OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND THE STAFF OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AT THE PASSING OF GENERAL COUNSEL CHARLES E. MOSLEY, JR., AND EXTENDING THEIR CONDOLENCES TO MRS. LOUISE W. MOSLEY AND THE FAMILY OF CHARLES E. MOSLEY, JR.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has been deeply saddened at the sudden passing of General Counsel Charles E. Mosley, Jr., on February 18, 1984; and

WHEREAS, all employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority have been profoundly distressed over the loss of General Counsel Charles E. Mosley, Jr.; and

WHEREAS, Charles E. Mosley, Jr., was appointed General Counsel of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority on December 29, 1981; and

WHEREAS, Charles E. Mosley, Jr., skillfully provided exemplary leadership and sound legal counsel to the Board of Trustees, to the Executive Staff and to his legal staff as General Counsel until his untimely death on February 18, 1984; and

WHEREAS, the primary goal of Charles E. Mosley, Jr., as General Counsel was to enable the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to provide the best mass transit system possible for all residents of Cuyahoga County; and

WHEREAS, Charles E. Mosley, Jr., initiated and was actively involved in litigation to protect the rights of the public and the transit authority; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Mosley worked diligently in enlarging and upgrading the capabilities of the Authority's Legal Division; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Mosley was honored by his fellow attorneys for his contributions to the legal profession, especially in the area of forensic medicine; and

WHEREAS, Charles E. Mosley, Jr., had an active life in the civic, political, and charitable affairs of the Greater Cleveland community, serving among other responsibilities as a trustee of the Cleveland Society for the Blind.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: Resolution No. 1984- 30 Page 2

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees and employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority hereby honor the memory of Charles E. Mosley, Jr., General Counsel of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and publicly express their sorrow upon his death.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees and employees extend to Mrs. Louise W. Mosley, Mr. Charles E. Mosley, III, and to all members of the Mosley family, its most sincere regrets and condolences upon their loss.

Section 3. That the Secretary-Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transmit a certified copy of this resolution to Mrs. Louise W. Mosley as a memorialization of the sympathy of all.

Section 4. That this resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: February 21, 1984

President

Attest: